Water and Sewer 3071 SW 38 Avenue DOUGLAS BUILDING Miami FI 33146

INVITATION TO BID

A RPQ has been issued for the work identified below. If you are interested in submitting a bid for this project, please submit your bid via Electronic Bidding, attention to JOSE VILABOY at no later than 7/24/2025 at 10:00 AM. If you have any questions, contact Jose Vilaboy at 786-552-8056.

This RPQ is issued under the terms and conditions of the Miscellaneous Construction Contracts (MCC) Program MCC 7360 Plan.

RPQ DETAILED BREAKDOWN

				RPQ DETAILED B	REAK	<u>DOWN</u>					
7/24/2	2025	Ti	me D	ue: 10:00 AM	Sub	mitted \	/ia: Elect	ronic Biddir	ng		
_		<u> </u>	,								
STATI	FURNISH INSTALL 8-INCH PVC C900 DR 14 FORCE MAIN ALONG CRANDON BLVD. FROM LIST STATION PS-0138 TO KN										
_	, r										
Prima	ıry:				_ines;	Pipeline	s Engine	ering Contr	actor; Und	derground	Utility /
Sub:	1 3										
		ust	obtair	n and submit all pe	mits p	rior to p	erforming	any work).			
approfittings for set connect (stainl mains shorin labor, mains cappil transp castin paven salvag assen drivev dama and w The P	ximately s wage for ection to cless stees; furnish s; polyet g order material s; obtaining existion, and existing ort, unlarge, on end, pad ge, and onblies; trays, sic ged by trook neceproject is	/ 2,0 and an ell and an ell an	main; sexistir nd tal and cone en eft in particular and cone en eft in particular and cone en eft in particular and cone en e	inear feet of 8-inc five (5) plug valve: ng sewage force m pping valve; makin: constructing autom: casement for duction lace by the Engine nent, and incidenta rivices of a tapping by that are to be eways, curb and gi osal of demolition rol; temporary and norcete median, cu uction of the Projee ra complete, fully f n Section 05, Towr	s; mecain inco g two (atic air le iron eer; ad ls requispecia ced or boxes placed placed unteria perma rb and ct and unctio	hanical j luding fu 2) cut-in release fittings, ditional	DR18 pi joint restra urnishing a connectivalve assivalves are suitable b cleaning titing, dewayice; remainervice; re- landscap cement of oblacemen sod, lands appurter satisfactor	pe and zir aints; maki and installii ons to exis semblies fo nd restrainn aakfill, if ne and testing, atering, gro oval, salva chole frame: moval of e bring and so; t traffic loop t of any par scaping an uant and mi	ng one (1) ng a tappin ting sewage ment; shee eeded; fung the sewage pouting, plugge, cleaning as and covexisting as and cover evenent, per discovered particular of particular of the sewage of the covered particular of the cov	ductile in tapping ng sleeve ge force force titing and nish all ge force gg, ers, and ohalt al, avers, nt marking us items	ı rt,
	_	a1111-l	Jaue	County, Florida.		Dharr	No:			Data: 4 /4	/1000
_						Pnone	NO:			Date: 1/1	71900
		_									
YE	S	_		- 1		D	ate: 6/24	/2025	Tim	e: 10:00 /	AM
Loc	ocation:		1111 CRANDON BLVD								
YE	ES		Mandatory: YES Date: 6/24/2025 Time: 10:00 AM						AM		
Loc	cation:		1111	CRANDON BLVD							
Bid shall be submitted to: Con			E VII	ABOY							
							F	X # : 78	36-552-88	85	
_											
50	neduled	1 IVIO	ntniy	Payments							
				. ayınıonıa	inst	Irance R	Required:	YES			
quired:		NO		. aye			num Cove				
	Require		YE			s - Minin	num Cove		8		
Bond	Require	d:		s		s - Minin Bid E	num Cove	erage:			
	Require	d: tena	nce V	S Vages: NO	If Ye	s - Minin Bid E AIPP:	num Cove	uired: YES	unt:	Di-	
Bond	Require	d: tena	nce V	S Vages: NO Percentage	If Ye	Bid E	num Cove	erage:	unt:	ns Require	ed: NO
Bond O	Require	d: tena	nce V NO	S Vages: NO Percentage Percentage	If Ye	Bid E	num Cove	uired: YES	unt:	ns Require	ed: NO
Bond	Require	d: tena	nce V NO NO	S Vages: NO Percentage Percentage If Yes, Service =	If Ye	Bid E AIPP:	num Cove	uired: YES	unt:	ns Requir	ed: NO
Bond O	Require Main	tena	nce V 10 10 10	S Vages: NO Percentage Percentage If Yes, Service = Percentage	If Ye	Bid E AIPP:	num Cove	uired: YES	unt:	ns Require	ed: NO
Bond O	Require Main	tena	NO N	S Vages: NO Percentage Percentage If Yes, Service = Percentage If Yes, Goods =	If Ye	Bid E AIPP: 0% 0% 0%	num Cove	uired: YES	unt:	ns Require	ed: NO
Bond O ty Set-As	Require Main	d: tena	nce W NO NO NO NO NO VO (ES	S Vages: NO Percentage Percentage If Yes, Service = Percentage If Yes, Goods = \$\$ Per Day	If Ye :: 0.00	Bid E AIPP: 00% 000.00	num Cove	erage: VES Wired: YES Amou	actor Forn		
Bond O ty Set-As	Require Main	d: tena	nce W NO NO NO NO NO VO (ES	S Vages: NO Percentage Percentage If Yes, Service = Percentage If Yes, Goods =	If Ye :: 0.00	Bid E AIPP: 00% 000.00	num Cove	erage: VES Wired: YES Amou	actor Forn		
Bond O ty Set-As	Require Main	d: tena	nce W	S Vages: NO Percentage Percentage If Yes, Service = Percentage If Yes, Goods = \$\$ Per Day	If Ye :: 0.00 :: 0.00 :: 0.00 :: 0.00 :: \$1,0	Bid E AIPP: 00% 000.00	NO DBI ght to ass	erage: VES Wired: YES Amou	actor Forn	in lieu of	
Bond O ty Set-As ,000, if	Require Main Aside f no LD i	tena N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N	nce V	Percentage Percentage Percentage If Yes, Service = Percentage If Yes, Goods = \$\$ Per Da's ciffied, the County	If Ye :: 0.00	Bid E AIPP: OW OW OW OOO.OO es the ri	num Cove Bond Req NO DBB ght to ass Sprays for Pr	erage: VES uired: YES Amou E Subcontri sess actual ecifications oject Comp	actor Forn damages Included:	in lieu of YES	LDs.
	\$1,111 FURN STAT 11110 Prima Sub: (Cont 1.00 \$ The paper of the paper	STATION PS- 1111 CRAND Primary: Sub: (Contractor m 1.00 SCOPE The Project, i approximately fittings for sewage for connection to (stainless stemains; furnish mains; polyet shoring order labor, materia mains; obtain capping exist transport, unlicastings, on e pavement, pasalvage, and assemblies; to driveways, sid damaged by and work nec the Project is Biscayne, Mia Contact: Location: YES Location: YES Location: Contact: Address: Email:	\$1,111,125 (ext FURNISH INSTAI STATION PS-013 1111 CRANDON I Primary: Get Exc Sub: Pav (Contractor must 1.00 SCOPE The Project, inclu approximately 2,(fittings for sewage force iconnection to an ication state) a mains; furnishing mains; polyethyle shoring ordered ic labor, materials, et anis; obtaining t capping existing ritrasport, unloadi castings, on existing assemblies; traffic driveways, sidew damaged by the cand work necessare. The Project is locible by the cand work necessare the Project is locible side of the cand work necessare. VYES Location: YES Location: YES Location: Uoutline India of the cand work necessare. India of the cand work necessare. India of the cand work necessare. WYES Location: WYES Location: Multiple Trade Multiple Trade	Time D St. 1111.125 (excludir FURNISH INSTALL 8-I STATION PS-0138 TO 1111 CRANDON BLVD Primary: General Excavati Excavati Sub: Paving (Contractor must obtain 1.00 SCOPE The Project, including napproximately 2,019 in fittings for sewage force main; connection to an existif (stainless steel) and tal mains; furnishing and camins; polyethylene en shoring ordered left in labor, materials, equipmains; obtaining the secapping existing main(transport, unloading an castings, on existing maincy sidemalk, cdamaged by the constrand work necessary for The Project is located in Biscayne, Miami-Dade Contact: Location: YES	Time Due: 10:00 AM	Time Due: 10:00 AM Sut	\$1,111,125 (excluding Contingencies and Dedicated A FURNISH INSTALL 8-INCH PVC C900 DR 14 FORCE INSTATION PS-0138 TO KN 1111 CRANDON BLVD Primary: General Engineering; Pipe Lines; Pipeline Excavation Sub: Paving (Contractor must obtain and submit all permits prior to p 1.00 SCOPE The Project, including mobilization and demobilization, capproximately 2,019 linear feet of 8-inch PVC C900 fittings for sewage force main; five (5) plug valves; mechanical connection to an existing sewage force main including ft (stainless steel) and tapping valve; making two (2) cutimains; furnishing and constructing automatic air release mains; polyethylene encasement for ductile iron fittings, shoring ordered left in place by the Engineer; additional labor, materials, equipment, and incidentals required for mains; obtaining the services of a tapping specialist; cut capping existing main(s) that are to be placed out of ser transport, unloading and storage of valve boxes and cov castings, on existing mains that are to be placed out of ser transport, unloading and storage of valve boxes and cov castings, on existing mains that are to be placed out of ser driveways, sidewalk, concrete median, curb and gutter, sidewalk salvage, and legal disposal of demolition material; replate assemblies; traffic control; temporary and permanent redriveways sidewalk, concrete median, curb and gutter, damaged by the construction of the Project and all other and work necessary for a complete, fully functional, and The Project is located in Section 05, Township 55 South Biscayne, Miami-Dade County, Florida. VES	Time Due: 10:00 AM Submitted Via: Elect \$1,111,125 (excluding Contingencies and Dedicated Allowance \$1,111,125 (excluding Contingencies and Dedicated Allowance FURNISH INSTALL 8-INCH PVC C900 DR 14 FORCE MAIN ALC STATION PS-0138 TO KN	Time Due: 10:00 AM Submitted Via: Electronic Biddi \$1,111,125 (excluding Contingencies and Dedicated Allowances)	Time Due: 10:00 AM Submitted Via: Electronic Bidding \$1,111,125 (excluding Contingencies and Dedicated Allowances)	Time Due: 10:00 AM Submitted Via: Electronic Bidding S1,111,125 (excluding Contingencies and Dedicated Allowances)

within the same company. However, if multiple bids are submitted by the same company, ALL submitted bids will be rejected.

The bid set includes electronic bid instructions. Training on electronic bid submission is available every Monday from 9 – 10 and every Wednesday from 1 – 2. Email the Contracting Officer or paul.adams@miamidade.gov for further information or to schedule training on alternative dates.

The RFI cut-off date is five (5) business days prior to the bid due date

RPQ No: P15546 has an SBE – No Measure

DISCLOSURE:

· Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the County and its officers, employees, agents and instrumentalities from any and all liability, losses or damages, including attorneys' fees and costs of defense, which the County or its officers, employees, agents or instrumentalities may incur as a result of claims, demands, suits, causes of actions or proceedings of any kind or nature arising out of, relating to or resulting from the performance of this Agreement by the Contractor or its employees, agents, servants, partners principals or subcontractors. Contractor shall pay all claims and losses in connection therewith and shall investigate and defend all claims, suits or actions of any kind or nature in the name of the County, where applicable, including appellate proceedings, and shall pay all costs, judgments, and attorney's fees which may issue thereon. Contractor expressly understands and agrees that any insurance protection required by this Agreement or otherwise provided by the Contractor shall in no way limit the responsibility to indemnify, keep and save harmless and defend the County or its officers, employees, agents and instrumentalities as herein provided

The Contractor shall furnish to Water and Sewer, 3071 SW 38 Avenue, DOUGLAS BUILDING, Miami FI 33146, Certificate(s) of Insurance which indicate that insurance coverage has been obtained which meets the requirements as outlined helow

- A. Worker's Compensation Insurance for all employees of the Contractor as required by Florida Statute 440.
 a. If applicable should include coverage required under the U.S. Longshoremen and Harbor Workers' Act (USL&H) and/or Jones Act for any activities on or about navigable water.
- B. Commercial General Liability in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence, and \$2,000,000 in the aggregate. Miami-Dade County must be shown as an additional insured with respect to this coverage
- **C.** Automobile Liability Insurance covering all owned, non-owned and hired vehicles used in connection with the work, in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 combined single limit per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage.

*Under no circumstances are Contractors permitted on the Aviation Department, Aircraft Operating Airside (A.O.A) at Miami International Airport without increasing automobile coverage to \$5 million. Only vehicles owned or leased by a company will be authorized. \$1 million limit applies at all other airports.

VERIFICATION OF EMPLOYMENT ELIGIBILITY (E-VERIFY):

By entering the Contract, the Awarded Bidder becomes obligated to comply with the provisions of Section 448.095, Florida Statute, titled "Verification of Employment Eligibility." This includes but is not limited to utilization of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify System to verify the employment eligibility of all newly hired employees by the Awarded Bidder effective, January 1, 2021, and requiring all Subcontractors to provide an affidavit attesting that the Subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with, an unauthorized alien. Failure to comply may lead to termination of this Awarded Bidder, or if a Subcontractor knowingly violates the statute, the subcontract must be terminated immediately. Any challenge to termination under this provision must be filed in the Circuit Court no later than twenty (20) calendar days after the date of termination. If this Contract is terminated for a violation of the statute by the Awarded Bidder, the Awarded Bidder may not be awarded a public contract for a period of one year after the date of termination, and the Awarded Bidder may be liable for any additional costs incurred by the County resulting from the termination of the Contract. Public and private employers must enroll in the E-Verify System (http://www.uscis.gov/e-verify) and retain the I-9 Forms for inspection.